
JH 

8/02/2018 

Item No. ## 

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 

ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

 

ORDINANCE 

 

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE GILLETTE 

BOULEVARD STREET RECONSTRUCTION AND DRAINAGE 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, A 2016-2017 STORM WATER 

OPERATION FUNDED PROJECT, IN THE AMOUNT OF $131,658.72 

AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO R.L. JONES, LP, TO RESURFACE 

GILLETTE BOULEVARD FROM GARNETT AVENUE TO CLAMP 

AVENUE, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 3. 

 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, a previously executed contract with R.L. Jones, LP, for Gillette Boulevard Street 

Reconstruction and Drainage Improvements Project in the amount of $2,286,673.80 was 

approved by City Council on November 2, 2017 through Ordinance 2017-11-02-08432012-

2017; and 

WHEREAS, this is an authorized FY 2016 and FY 2017 Storm Water Operation funded project 

and provides for the reconstruction of Gillette Boulevard with curbs, sidewalks, driveway 

approaches and drainage improvements, as needed, from Moursund Boulevard to Clamp 

Avenue and includes storm drainage improvements on Gillette Boulevard at the Garnett Avenue 

street intersection; and 

WHEREAS, the City had excluded the resurfacing of Gillette Boulevard between Garnett 

Avenue and Clamp Avenue from the project, however, with the completion of the utility work 

and as a result of a favorable bid award, the City would like to proceed with resurfacing this 

portion of the roadway pavement; and 

 

WHEREAS, previous change orders have increased this contract by $90,807.00, to a total of 

$2,377,480.80, and the percent of change orders to date is less than 4% of the total contract; and  

 

WHEREAS, this change order, requested by the City, will increase the contract by $131,658.72, 

or 5.8%, to a new total contract amount of $2,509,139.52; and 

 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes an increase of $131,658.72 to the construction contract 

with R.L. Jones, LP, for a change order for work on the Gillette Boulevard Street Reconstruction 

and Drainage Improvements Project; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The Change Order in the amount of $131,658.72 for the resurfacing of Gillette 

Boulevard between Garnett Avenue and Clamp Avenue for the Gillette Boulevard Street 

Reconstruction and Drainage Improvements Project is hereby approved. 



Item No. ##. 

Page No. 2. 

SECTION 2. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to execute a Change 

Order to the Contract with R.L. Jones, LP, in the amount of $131,658.72. 

SECTION 3. Payment in the amount not to exceed $131,658.72 in SAP Fund 40099000, 

Other Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-01486, Gillette Blvd Street Reconstruction 

and Drainage Improvement, is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to R.L. Jones LP, 

for construction services. 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 

Director of Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence 

by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund 

Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund 

Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, 

and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight or more 

affirmative votes; otherwise, it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this      th day of                , 2018. 

 

 

 

M  A  Y  O  R  

Ron Nirenberg 

 

 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

 

 

_____________________________ __________________________________ 

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 


